NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF HAMILTON

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to Municipal Home Rule Law there has been presented to the Town Board of the Town of Hamilton, New York, at a regular meeting (convened using the telephone/video conferencing medium known as ZOOM) thereof held on June 11, 2020, proposed Local Law No. A-2020, titled, "A Local Law to Provide for the Securing, Repair, Removal or Demolition of Unsafe Buildings and Structures in the Town of Hamilton." Said Local Law, if enacted, will provide for the safety, health, protection and general welfare of people and property in the Town of Hamilton by requiring such unsafe buildings, structures and/or premises to be secured, repaired, removed and/or demolished. The full text of said Local Law is on file at the Town Clerk's Office at the Town Offices located at 40 Milford Street in the Town of all Hamilton for inspection by interested persons, and available online at https://www.townofhamiltonny.org/.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that on June 11, 2020, the Town Board declared itself to be lead agency, determined that this proposed Local Law is an unlisted action and will have no significant adverse impact on the environment for purposes of SEQRA.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the Town Board will hold a public hearing on the proposed Local Law that will be convened using the telephone/video conferencing medium known as ZOOM on July 9, 2020 at 6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, at which time all persons interested will be heard (due to the current Covid-19 pandemic meetings shall be held using ZOOM until further notice when meetings shall resume being held either at the Court House located at 60 Montgomery Street or other location within the Town of Hamilton). The link meeting available the Clerk to access the is by contacting Town at s.reymers@townofhamiltonny.org. The public may mail or electronically submit comments on proposed Local Law No. A-2020 to the Town Clerk by noon on July 9, 2020.

DATED: June 28, 2020

SUZANNE K. REYMERS Town Clerk